Placing Agent may after consultation with the Company terminate the Placing
Agreement without any liability to the Company by notice in writing given to the
Company at any time prior to 9:30 a.m. on the Placing Completion Date.

Mandate to allot and issue new Placing Shares

The maximum of 32,000,000 Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate.
Accordingly, the issue of the Placing Shares is not subject to the approval of the
Shareholders. Under the General Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to
240,000,000 Shares. Up to the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued under
the General Mandate. Save for the General Mandate, the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares is not subject to any Shareholders’ approval.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

– 5 –

Effects on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing is as
follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Pan Hong Holdings 900,000,000 75.00 900,000,000 73.05

Placees — — 32,000,000 2.60

Public Shareholders 300,000,000 25.00 300,000,000 24.35

Total issued share capital 1,200,000,000 100.00% 1,232,000,000 100.00%

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS PERIOD

The Company has not carried out other fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the property development in the People’s Republic of
China.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the
Company to develop new business and thereby expanding income sources of the Group,
broaden its shareholders base, as well as to strengthen the finance position of the Group.